

Nos. 18-2175 & 18-2176

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE FOR GREATER PHILADELPHIA,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross Appellant,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA and PHILADELPHIA COMMISSION ON
HUMAN RELATIONS,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

Appeal from the Order of the United States District Court for the Eastern
District of Pennsylvania (Goldberg, J.) Granting in Part and Denying in
Part Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunctive Relief
No. 17-1548

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE IN PART AND REVERSAL IN PART**

Adam R. Pulver
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Counsel for Public Citizen

September 28, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The District Court Erred in Concluding that the Inquiry Provision Likely Violates the First Amendment.....	4
A. The Inquiry Provision is subject to <i>Central Hudson</i> intermediate scrutiny.....	4
1. The Inquiry Provision regulates commercial speech.	4
2. Intermediate scrutiny applies under <i>Central Hudson</i>	8
a. <i>Central Hudson</i> applies to content-based restrictions of commercial speech.....	8
b. Subsequent case law does not require strict scrutiny.	10
B. The Inquiry Provision passes the <i>Central Hudson</i> test.	19
1. Speech regulated by the Inquiry Provision facilitates unlawful activity.	19
2. The City has a substantial interest in pay equity.	22
3. The Inquiry Provision is tailored to advance the City’s interest in pay equity.....	24
II. The Reliance Provision Does Not Regulate First Amendment-Protected Activity.	28
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	30
<i>American Academy of Implant Dentistry v. Parker</i> , 860 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	28
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	4, 5, 7, 10, 16
<i>In re Brunetti</i> , 877 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Campbell v. Robb</i> , 162 F. App'x 460 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6, 7
<i>Carnegie Mellon University v. Marvell Technology Group Ltd.</i> , No. CIV. 09-290, 2011 WL 1044652 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 18, 2011)	26
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corporation v. Public Service Commission of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Contest Promotions, LLC v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 874 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16

<i>Dana’s R.R. Supply v. Attorney General, State of Florida,</i> 807 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Drake v. Filko,</i> 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Dwyer v. Cappell,</i> 762 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2014).....	4, 8
<i>Edenfield v. Fane,</i> 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	4, 18, 24
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	14, 15, 30, 31
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.,</i> 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	9
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Association, Inc. v. United States,</i> 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	9
<i>U.S. Healthcare, Inc. v. Blue Cross of Greater Philadelphia,</i> 898 F.2d 914 (3d Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Heffner v. Murphy,</i> 745 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2014).....	8, 19
<i>IMS Health, Inc. v. Ayotte,</i> 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	10, 25
<i>King v. Governor of State of N.J.,</i> 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	4, 10, 17, 18

<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	15
<i>Missouri Broadcasters Association v. Lacy</i> , 846 F.3d 295 (8th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Muraveva v. Toffoli</i> , 709 F. App'x 131 (3d Cir. 2017)	29
<i>National Association of Tobacco Outlets, Inc. v. City of Providence, R.I.</i> , 731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013)	30
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	5, 17
<i>Nicopure Labs, LLC v. FDA</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 360 (D.D.C. 2017)	30
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	13
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Association</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978)	4, 6, 7
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Products Liability Litigation</i> , 193 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>Pitt News v. Pappert</i> , 379 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	<i>passim</i>

<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,</i> 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	10, 11, 18
<i>R.C. Maxwell Co. v. Borough of New Hope,</i> 735 F.2d 85 (3d Cir. 1984)	9
<i>In re R.M.J.,</i> 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	10
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Prieto,</i> 861 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Rhoades v. Young Women’s Christian Association,</i> 423 F. App’x 193 (3d Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Riel v. City of Bradford,</i> 485 F.3d 736 (3d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,</i> 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	9
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	12
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,</i> 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spence v. Washington,</i> 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	29

<i>Tenafly Eruv Association, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly,</i> 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002)	29
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center,</i> 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	30
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	12
<i>United States v. Bell,</i> 414 F.3d 474 (3d Cir. 2005)	5
<i>United States v. Caronia,</i> 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>United States v. Ferguson,</i> 876 F.3d 512 (3d Cir. 2017)	26
<i>United States v. O'Brien,</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	29
<i>United States v. Virginia,</i> 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	13
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,</i> 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)	6, 7
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,</i> 455 U.S. 489 (1984)	21, 22
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, Inc.,</i> 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	14

Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....31, 32

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985)4, 15

Ordinance **Pages**

Phila. Code § 9-1131.....*passim*
